

No. 10-1064

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

FRANCIS J. FARINA,
Petitioner,
v.

NOKIA, INC., *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit

BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

DOUGLAS T. KENDALL
ELIZABETH B. WYDRA*
**Counsel of Record*
NEIL C. WEARE
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th St., NW, Suite 1002
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
elizabeth@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. The Court Should Grant Review To Clarify
 If An Agency’s “Purposes Or Objectives”
 Can Serve As A Basis For Implied
 Preemption Even Though Congress Has
 Made Clear Its Intent To Avoid Impliedly
 Displacing State Law. 5

 II. The Division Among The Courts Below In
 Nearly Identical Cases Highlights The
 Need For The Court To Rein In Broad
 Theories Of Implied Obstacle Preemption
 That Lead To Unpredictable Results And
 Undercut The Constitution’s Carefully
 Crafted Allocation Of Federal-State
 Authority. 11

 A. As Demonstrated By The Division
 Among The Courts Below, Application Of
 “Frustration Of Purposes” Preemption
 Is Inherently Unpredictable.....11

 B. The Application Of “Frustration Of
 Purposes” Preemption In This Case
 Raises Significant Federalism
 Concerns.....15

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	6
<i>Brown v. Hotel & Restaurant Employees & Bartenders Int’l Union Local 54</i> , 468 U.S. 491 (1984)	15
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001)	4
<i>Farina v. Nokia, Inc.</i> , 625 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2010).....	4, 7-11, 13-14
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Trans. Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	16-17
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	8-10, 12, 14-15
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	12
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	16
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	2-3, 5
<i>Murray v. Motorola</i> , 982 A.2d 764 (D.C. 2009).....	4, 8-11, 13-14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Pinney v. Nokia</i> , 402 F.3d 430 (4th Cir. 2005)	4, 7-14
<i>Thompson v. Thompson</i> , 484 U.S. 174 (1988)	17
<i>Williamson v. Mazda Motor of Am., Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1131 (2011)	5, 10, 14-15
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Constitutional Provisions and Legislative Materials</u>	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 3	17
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 7	16
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2	15-16, 17
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56	6
Federal Communications Act of 1934, 47 U.S.C. § 414	7
<u>Books and Articles</u>	
THE FEDERALIST No. 62 (James Madison) (B. Wright ed. 1961)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
AKHIL REED AMAR, <i>AMERICA’S CONSTITUTION: A BIOGRAPHY</i> (2005)	15
Viet D. Dinh, <i>Reassessing the Law of Pre-emption</i> , 88 GEO. L.J. 2085 (2000)	17-18
Caleb Nelson, <i>Preemption</i> , 86 VA. L. REV. 225 (2000)	11, 17
Herbert Wechsler, <i>The Political Safeguards of Federalism: The Role of the States in the Composition and Selection of the National Government</i> , 54 COLUM. L. REV. 543 (1954)	16
